GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the 11th August, 2023

No SW (S) 87/2016/Pt/508: The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the State Level Consultative Committee for monitoring the functionality of accessible transportation to Persons with Disabilities with the following members:-

1	. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,	-	Chairperson
2	. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary,	-	Co-Chairperson
	Social Welfare Department		
3	. Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Shillong	-	Member-Secretary
4	. Director of Social Welfare, Shillong	-	Member
5	. Superintendent of Police, Shillong	- ,	Member
6	. Superintendent of Police (Traffic), Shillong	-	Member
7	. Commissioner of Transport, Shillong	-	Member
8	. Director of Urban Affairs, Shillong	-	Member
9	. Chief Engineer, PWD (Roads), Shillong	-	Member
1	0. Secretary, Meghalaya Urban Development Affairs, Shillong	-	Member
1	1. Executive Director, Bethany Society, Shillong	-	Member
1	2. President, Federation of Persons with Disabilities, Shillong	-	Member

Functions of the Committee

- i. To work out on the different programmes for stakeholders on the various issues and problems faced by Persons with Disabilities.
- ii. To monitor the implementation of concession/benefits meant for Persons with Disabilities

Sd/Sampath Kumar, IAS,
Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya,
Social Welfare Department

Copy to:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Speaker.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Speaker.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister i/c, Social Welfare Department for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 6. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 7. The Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information with reference to letter No CPWD/AT/I/2015/92 dated 28.07.2023.
- 8. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 9 The Senior Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to upload the Notification in the Department's website.
 - 10. All Members concerned.
 - 11. All Administrative Departments.

By Orders etc.,

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.